Authorising the Auckland Harbour Board to Reclaim Land at Blockhouse Bay, Manukau Harbour

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 26th day of January 1960

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 175 of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Auckland Harbour Board to reclaim from the sea at Blockhouse Bay, Manukau Harbour, the land coloured pink on plan marked M.D. 10668 and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M. 4/3964)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 2nd day of February 1960

Present: THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Local Authority and Name of Loan	Amount Consented to
	5,000
Napier City Council: Marine Parade Dual Ca	26,500
Timaru City Council: Land Purchase Loan 195 Waitemata Electric Power Board: Reticulation	9 30,000
Extension and Reinforcement Loan 1958 £368,000	110 000
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Execution	tive Council.

Constituting Certain Secondary Urban Fire Districts

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 10th day of February 1960

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Fire Services Act 1949, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

THE Town District of Te Karaka and the Town District of Te Kauwhata are hereby constituted secondary urban fire districts by the names of the Te Karaka Secondary Fire District and the Te Kauwhata Secondary Urban Fire District respectively.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Constituting Certain Secondary Urban Fire Districts

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 10th day of February 1960

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Fire Services Act 1949, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

THE urban area of Orepuki in the County of Wallace and the urban area of Te Araroa in the County of Matakaoa are hereby constituted secondary urban fire districts by the names of the Orepuki Secondary Urban Fire District, and the Te Araroa Secondary Urban Fire District respectively.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Boundaries of County of Taranaki and City of New Plymouth Altered

Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 10th day of February 1960

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Commission Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. On and from the 1st day of April 1960, the areas described in the Schedule hereto are hereby excluded from the County of Taranaki and included in the City of New

Plymouth. 2. The alteration of the boundaries of the said county and the said city hereinbefore made shall be deemed to have been effected under the Municipal Corporations Act 1954.

SCHEDULE

Areas Excluded From County of Taranaki and Included in City of New Plymouth

<text><text><text>